

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE-OPELOUSAS DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	CRIMINAL ACTION NO.
)	
)	97-60030
)	
v.)	
)	
XXX,)	
)	
Movant.)	
<hr style="width: 100%;"/>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOVANT’S PETITION UNDER 28 U.S.C.
§ 2255**

**F. CLINTON BRODEN
Broden & Mickelsen
2715 Guillot
Dallas, Texas 75204
214-720-9552
214-720-9594 (facsimile)**

**Attorney for Movant
XXX**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Evidence	2
B. Plea Was Not Knowing And Voluntary	5
C. Sentencing Guideline Calculations	6
III. DISCUSSION	8
A. The Government Did Not And Cannot Establish That Mr. XXX Conspired To Violate 18 U.S.C. § 2251	8
1. The Stipulated Factual Basis For Guilty Plea Is Factually Insufficient To Support A Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 2251(a) As Charged In The Indictment	9
2. Mr. XXX Is Not Guilty Of Conspiring To Violate 18 U.S.C. § 2251	11
B. Mr. XXX's Plea Was Not Knowing And Voluntary	12
C. Michael Singletary, Rendered Mr. XXX Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel.	14
1. Mr. Singletary Rendered Mr. XXX Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel By Advising Mr. XXX To Plead Guilty To An Offense Which The Government Could Not Prove And Which Mr. XXX Did Not Commit.	14
2. Mr. Singletary Rendered Mr. XXX Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel By Misadvising Mr. XXX Regarding The Consequences In The Event He Was Convicted Following A Trial.	15

3. Mr. Singletary Rendered Mr. XXX Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel On Appeal For Failing To Appeal This Court's Overruling Of Mr. XXX's Objection To The Inclusion Of Minor Male #2 And Minor Male #4 As Victims In This Case And For Failing To Appeal This Court's Overruling Of Mr. XXX's Objection To The Application Of U.S.S.G. § 2G2.1(b)(3)17

a. Minor Male #2 And Minor Male #3 As Victims 17

b. Application of U.S.S.G. § 2G2.1(b)(3) 20

IV. CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	12
<i>Caludio v. Scully</i> , 982 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. (1993)	20-21
<i>Cooks v. United States</i> , 461 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	15
<i>Duhamel v. Collins</i> , 955 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 121 S.Ct. 696 (2001)	19, 21
<i>Matire v. Wainwright</i> , 811 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987)	20-21
<i>Page v. United States</i> , 884 F.2d 300 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	19, 21
<i>United States of America v. Hass</i> , 199 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 1999)), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S.Ct. 39 (2000)	20-21
<i>United States v. Alfaro</i> , 919 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Carreon</i> , 11 F.3d 1225 (5th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> 227 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2001)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 105 F.3d 740 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1255 (1997)	8
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 46 F.3d 461 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1167 (1995)	20-21
<i>United States v. Henriques</i> , 234 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 210 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 214 F.Supp. 560 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2251	<i>passim.</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2252	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim.</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.1	7, 17, 20, 22
U.S.S.G. §1B1.3	6, 18
